### REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: April 15, 2015

SUBJECT: Resolution – National County Government Month

PRESENTER: Amy Brantley

ATTACHMENTS: YES

1. Resolution

#### **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners are requested to proclaim the month of April as National County Government Month in Henderson County and encourage all Henderson County officials, employees, schools and residents to participate in county government month activities.

#### **BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution as presented.

**Suggested Motion:** 

I move the Board of Commissioners adopts the attached Resolution designating the month of April as National County Government Month in Henderson County.

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 1 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792 Phone: 828-697-4808 ● Fax: 828-692-9855 www.hendersoncountync.org

THOMAS H. THOMPSON Chairman CHARLES D. MESSER Vice-Chairman J. MICHAEL EDNEY GRADY H. HAWKINS WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY

#### RESOLUTION

# **National County Government Month**

## **April**, 2015

**WHEREAS**, the Nation's 3,068 counties provide a variety of essential public services to communities serving 300 million Americans; and

WHEREAS, Henderson County takes seriously our responsibility to protect and enhance the health, welfare, and safety of our residents in sensible and cost-effective ways; and

**WHEREAS**, counties move America Forward by building infrastructure, providing health care, administering justice, keeping communities safe, running elections, managing solid waste, keeping records and much more; and

WHEREAS, Henderson County and all counties take pride in their responsibility to protect and enhance the health, welfare and safety of its residents in efficient and cost-effective ways; and

**WHEREAS**, each year since 1991 the National Association of Counties has encouraged counties across the country to actively promote their own programs and services to the public they serve;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that we, the Henderson County Board of Commissioners, do hereby proclaim the month of April as National County Government Month in Henderson County and encourage all Henderson County officials, employees, schools and residents to participate in county government month activities.

Adopted this 15th day of April, 2015.

	THOMAS H. THOMPSON, CHAIRMAN
Attest:	
Teresa L. Wilson, Clerk to the Board	_